who has, at the end of the period, been rated satisfactory by the supervisor, will be classified 

as a regular employee upon approval by the City Council. 

C) Temporary/Part-time Employee: A person whose employment is fixed at the time of 

employment not to exceed one thousand forty (1040) hours of work in the twelve (12) month 

period following the person's date of hire or any subsequent twelve (12) month period. The 

one thousand forty (1,040) hours may be extended by written mutual agreement of both 

parties. 

ARTICLE II: COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAW 

Section 1: Nothing in the Agreement shall be construed to require either party to the Agreement to 

act in violation of any applicable state of federal law or legal regulation.

[...]

B) The number of hours of sick leave will be noted on the employee's time sheet and charged 

against his/her accumulated sick leave by the Finance Office. 

C) An employee who abuses the sick leave privilege may expect disciplinary action pursuant to 

City policy. 

Section 6: Leave of absence for sickness, not exceeding one hundred ninety-two (192) hours, may 

be advanced to an employee who has been in regular and continuous employment of the City for at 

least one (1) full year and after such employee has used up any and all of his/her accumulated and 

earned leave of absence for vacation and sickness.

[...]

ARTICLE XVII: INSURANCE & RETIREMENT 

Section 1: Retirement Plan: Participating in the South Dakota Public Employee's Retirement 

System is mandatory for all full-time municipal employees. A full-time employee is defined as an 

employee working a minimum of one thousand forty (1040) hours annually. Should any employee 

terminate employment with the municipality before retirement age, he shall be entitled to a refund 

of the amount he has contributed to the retirement system. If he/she is a vested employee in the 

retirement system, his/her funds may remain in the system until he/she retires.